
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 7th Dec 
2010 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
sonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

7th December 2010 

7pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Nigel Hicks (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Kath Banks 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 9th November 2010. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Planning Application 
2010/210/OUT - Former 
Dingleside Middle 
School, adjacent open 
space and garages to 
rear of Nos. 1 to 11 
Auxerre Avenue, 
Woodrow North  

(Pages 5 - 22)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider an Outline Planning Application for residential 
development (Use Class C3) with all matters reserved.  
 
Applicant:  Worcestershire County Council 
 
 
 
 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

5. Planning Application 
2010/253/FUL - Former 
Marlfield Farm First 
School, Redstone Close, 
Church Hill North  

(Pages 23 - 36)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a re-submission of Planning Application 
2009/271/FUL for a residential development consisting of 39 
no. two bedroom, 16 no. three bedroom, 3 no. four bedroom 
homes and 21 no. two bedroom flats.  
 
Applicant:  Accord Housing Association 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

7th December 2010 
 

6. Planning Application 
2010/254/FUL - Land 
adjacent to First House, 
Lady Harriets Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 37 - 42) 
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a 
single detached two storey dwelling.  
 
Applicant:  Mr S Walsh 
 
 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

7. Planning Application 
2010/268/FUL - 12 
Boultons Lane, Crabbs 
Cross  

(Pages 43 - 46)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a 
Conservatory to the rear of the dwelling. 
 
Applicant:  Mr S Crumpton 
 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Crabbs Cross Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2010/270/COU - Cafe 
Nero, 15-17 Evesham 
Walk, Town Centre  

(Pages 47 - 52)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use of 
public highway to street café area. 
 
Applicant:  Nero Holdings Ltd 
 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

9. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended.  

10. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.)  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

9th November 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Brandon Clayton, Adam Griffin (substituting for Councillor K Banks), 
Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Robin King and Wanda King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Standards Committee Observer) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 N Chana, A Hussain, A Rutt and I Westmore 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
 

47. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of  
Councillor K Banks. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors M Chalk, P Anderson, B Clayton, B Hartnett, R King 
and W King declared personal but not prejudicial interests in 
relation to Planning Application 2010/228/FUL (Abbey Hotel Golf 
and Country Club, Dagnell End Road, Redditch) as detailed 
separately at Minute 51 below. 
 

49. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
October 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair,  
 
subject to it being noted that  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

9th November 2010 

 
Councillor B Clayton’s declared personal interest in Planning 
Application 2010/194/OUT (Upper Norgrove House, Church 
Road, Webheath), due to his acquaintance with one of the 
public speakers, namely, Mr A Bedford-Smith, had been 
omitted and the record be so amended.    
 

50. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/216/FUL AND  
 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 2010/217/LBC –  
 5 CHAPEL COURT  

 
Planning Application and Listed Building Consent 
For a change of use from offices  
to four self contained one bedroom flats 
Applicant:  Mr P Eagles 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations,  
 
1) Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to the 

conditions and informatives summarised in the report, 
and 

 
2) Listed Building Consent be GRANTED, subject to the 

conditions and informatives listed in the report. 
 

51. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/228/FUL –  
 ABBEY HOTEL GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB,  
 DAGNELL END ROAD,  

 
Improvements to leisure facilities at existing driving range, 
Replacement of single storey range building with two storey 
Building to increase the number of golfing bays to 31, 
Improvements to range green to include lake and lighting system, 
Provision of ancillary car parking, access, landscaping 
And security measures 
Applicant:  RSM Leisure Ltd 
 
Mr C MacMillan, Objector and Mr P Downes, Agent for the 
Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
following reason: 
 

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

9th November 2010 

 
“The proposed lighting and the likely noise from the significant 
increase in driving range user numbers would be likely to 
result in detrimental noise and light disturbance on the 
residential amenities of surrounding neighbours and would 
therefore be contrary to Policies B(BE)13 and B(NE)4 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 and PPG24.” 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason stated above.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors M Chalk, P Anderson, B Clayton, B Hartnett, R King 
and W King declared personal but not prejudicial interests as they 
were acquainted with one of the public speakers, namely, Mr C 
MacMillan.) 
 

52. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/231/RC3 –  
 BLYTHE CLOSE, CRABBS CROSS  

 
Environmental enhancements - redesign of existing  
Infrastructure to create additional car parking spaces 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main report 
and the following additional informative: 
 
“2) The Applicant be requested to ensure that any need for 

disabled parking provision be catered for in the 
implementation of the development, 

  
53. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/234/FUL –  
 15 HOLLOWFIELDS CLOSE, SOUTHCREST  

 
First floor side extension, two storey extension to 
Accommodate a lift and internal alterations to 
Provide accommodation for child with disabilities 
Applicant:  Mr Darren Hoult 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the report. 
 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

9th November 2010 

 
54. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/244/COU –  
 UNIT 9 MATCHBOROUGH CENTRE, MATCHBOROUGH WAY  

 
Retrospective application 
Change of use from A1 (Retail)  
to mixed use A3 (Café / Restaurant)  
and A5 (Hot Food Takeaway) use 
Applicant:  Mrs L Paskeviciene 
 
Mr T Ellinas and Mr O Ellinas, Objectors, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, retrospective Planning Permission be 
GRANTED, subject to the conditions and informatives 
summarised in the report.  
 

55. APPEAL OUTCOME – LAND ADJACENT TO  
 31 WHEATCROFT CLOSE, BROCKHILL  

 
The Committee received and considered an item of information in 
relation to the outcome of an appeal against a refusal of planning 
permission, namely: 
 
Planning Application 2009/249/FUL 
Erection of a single dwelling 
 
Members noted that the appeal against the Council's decision to 
refuse planning permission on grounds relating to the proposed 
dwelling’s siting and appearance, vehicle ingress and egress and 
parking issues and overdevelopment of the site, had been 
DISMISSED by the Inspector. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm 
and closed at 8.32 pm 
 

……………………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th December 2010 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/210/OUT 
 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
(USE CLASS C3) WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
 
FORMER DINGLESIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL; ADJACENT OPEN SPACE 
AND GARAGING TO THE REAR OF NUMBERS 1 TO 11 AUXERRE 
AVENUE, WOODROW NORTH, REDDITCH  
 
APPLICANT: WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
EXPIRY DATE: 11TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
WARD: GREENLANDS 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information.   

(See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Site Description 
The site measures approximately 7.27 hectares and is circa 380m in length 
from southwest to northeast and 200m in width from northeast to southeast.  
It is bounded by the road Woodrow North to the east and south, rear gardens 
of existing dwellings on Throckmorton Road to the north, and Woodrow Park 
to the west. 

The site slopes quite steeply up to a plateau from Woodrow North and from 
the houses to the rear of Throckmorton Road.  The former Dingleside Middle 
School which was closed in August 2008 (and has since been demolished) 
had been situated on the plateau which itself slopes gently up from northeast 
to southwest.  The majority of the site is open grassland although to all 
perimeter boundaries, existing mature and semi-mature planting is a 
significant feature, screening much of the interior from public highways.  
A triangle of land to the rear of numbers 1 to 11 Auxerre Avenue is also 
included within the site which contains a number of Council owned storage 
units in various states of repair.  Despite their condition
[...]
wards the provision of sports 
facilities in the Borough, together with contributions towards the improvement 
and maintenance as public open space at Woodrow Park and the provision of 
leisure equipment at nearby sites.  The S106 would also require that at least 
40% of the dwellings be provided as affordable housing as set out above.  
 
Conclusion 
There is considered to be no overriding case for the retention of the 
application site for open space uses, and therefore, the application is 
considered to be acceptable, having regards to Policy R.1 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan.  In addition, Sport England deems the loss of the 
playing field to be acceptable in principle and the proposal would meet some 
of the demonstrated housing need in the Borough.  The proposal is 
considered to comply with the planning policy framework and unlikely to 
cause harm to amenity or safety and as such is therefore considered to be 
acceptable.   
   
Recommendation 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 

considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 
a) The applicant entering into a S106 planning obligation 

ensuring that at least 40% of the units are to be provided as 
affordable housing in perpetuity; that the Council are paid 
appropriate contributions in relation to the development for 

Page 19



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  7th December 2010 
 

 

sports facilities, play areas and open space enhancement in 
the locality to be provided and maintained; and 

 
b) the following conditions and informatives: 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Time limit for commencement of development and for submission of 

reserved matters, including definition of reserved matters to follow 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted with 

application 
3. Full drainage details to be submitted for approval in writing of the LPA 
4. Development to be built to a minimum Level 3 requirement set out under 

Code for Sustainable Homes 
5. Update to Phase 1 Ecological Survey to be submitted prior to the 

submission of any reserved matters application 
6. Limited working hours during construction period 
 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Reason for approval 
2. Vegetation clearance works should be undertaken outside the bird 

breeding season (March – August inclusive) or under strict instruction of 
a suitably experienced ecologist 

3. Secured by design requirements to be incorporated 
4. Any future layout should be broadly commensurate with the indicative 

Masterplan material submitted with this planning application 
5. This permission includes an agreement to enter into a legal agreement 

under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
6. Reserved matters application will be required to be accompanied by 

details of a travel plan 
7. No burning on site 
8. Lighting 
 
2.  In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by 

30th January 2011, Members are asked to delegate authority to 
officers to: 

 
a) Refuse the application on the basis that without the planning 

obligation the proposed development would be contrary to 
policy and therefore unacceptable due to the resultant 
detrimental impacts it would cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their improvements, 
and that at least 40% of the dwellings could not be restricted to 
use for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements; and 

Page 20



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  7th December 2010 
 

 

 
b) In the event of the applicant resubmitting the same or a very 

similar application with an acceptable and completed S106 
legal agreement attached, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning & Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the conditions stated in this report and any 
subsequent update report and any conditions agreed at the 
determining Planning Committee meeting. 

Page 21



Page 22



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th December 2010 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/253/FUL 
 
RESUBMISSION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/271/FUL: 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 39 NO. 
TWO BED, 16 NO. THREE BED, 3 NO. FOUR BED HOMES AND 21 NO. 
TWO BED FLATS 
 
FORMER MARLFIELD FARM FIRST SCHOOL, REDSTONE CLOSE, 
CHURCH HILL NORTH, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: ACCORD HOUSING ASSOCIATION 
EXPIRY DATE: 17TH JANUARY 2011 
 
WARD: CHURCH HILL 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information.   

(See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Site Description 
The site is located at the end of a cul de sac in Redstone Close and 
comprised the former Marlfield Farm school building which has since been 
demolished.  The demolished buildings were generally single and two storeys 
in height.  The surrounding land within the application site is generally 
grassed with some tree/shrub planting and former tarmac play areas.  The 
perimeter of the site is generally secured with fencing and established tree/ 
hedge planting, and is not accessible to the public currently. 
 
The former buildings and tarmac play areas are undesignated in the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 (the same as the adjacent residential areas).  
However, the remaining area that is grassed and landscaped is designated as 
Primarily Open Space in Local Plan No.3.  The site is generally level with a 
slight slope, falling away in a north to south direction across the site. 
 
Proposal Description 
The proposal is for 79 residential units, comprising of 21 No.3 bedroom flats, 
39 No. 2 bedroom houses, 16 No. 3 bedroom houses and 3 No. 4 bedroom 
houses. 
 
69 of the 79 units would be affordable (61 being rented and 8 being via 
shared ownership).  10 would be for private sale. 
 
The 21 flats form a three storey flat
[...]
 dwellings be provided as affordable housing in line with 

SPD policy, however in this case the applicant has confirmed that 69 of 
the 79 units will be for this.  This must however also be included in the 
agreement to ensure the retention of the units for this purpose in 
perpetuity. 

 
Conclusion 
This scheme is considered to be innovative and highly sustainable in nature, 
complying with the Councils planning policies and general objectives.  The 
proposal maximises its potential to provide sustainable homes with the layout 
and elevational treatment of the units being considered to respect existing 
surrounding built form.  Officers therefore consider that the proposed 
development is compliant with policy, overcomes the previous reason for 
refusal and would be unlikely to cause harm to safety or amenity such that it 
can be considered favourably. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 

considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 
a) The applicant entering into a S106 planning obligation 

ensuring that 69 out of the 79 units are for the provision of 
affordable housing in perpetuity; that the Council are paid 
appropriate contributions in relation to education (for the 10 
units that would be for sale), and the development for pitches, 
play areas and open space provision in the locality to be 
provided and maintained; and 

 
b) the following conditions and informatives: 
 
Conditions 

 
1. Development to commence within three years 
2. Details of materials to be submitted 
3. Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

submitted and approved 

Page 34



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  7th December 2010 
 

 

4. Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details 

5. Limited working hours during construction period 
6. Dwellings to be built to a minimum Level 3 requirement set out under 

Code for Sustainable Homes 
7. Land contamination 
8. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted with 

application 
9. Measures, monitoring and targets set out in the travel plan for the 

proposal shall be implemented 
10. Great Crested Newt Survey to be carried out between March and June. 
11. Great Crested Newt Mitigation strategy to be implemented to protect 

potential Great Crested Newts 
12. Archaeological programme (field evaluation) to be carried out prior to 

commencement of development 
13. Lighting area to immediate west of apartment block to be agreed as per 

Police CRM request 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Reason for approval 
2. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent Water 
3. No burning on site 
4. Dust mitigation 
5. Lighting 
6. NB public rights of way legislation 
 
2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by 

17th January 2011, Members are asked to delegate authority to 
officers to: 

 
a) Refuse the application on the basis that without the planning 

obligation the proposed development would be contrary to 
policy and therefore unacceptable due to the resultant 
detrimental impacts it would cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their improvements, 
and that at least 40% of the dwellings could not be restricted to 
use for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements; and 

 
b) In the event of the applicant resubmitting the same or a very 

similar application with an acceptable and completed S106 
legal agreement attached, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning & Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the conditions stated in this report and any 
subsequent update report and any conditions agreed at the 
determining Planning Committee meeting. 

Page 35



Page 36



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th December 2010 
 

PLANNING AP
[...]
ving regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:  
 
1. The proposals, in terms of their design and siting, would represent an 

inappropriate form of development within the Town Centre Conservation 
Area which would fail to preserve or enhance its character.  As such, the 
proposals would be contrary to National Planning Guidance contained 
within PPS.5 (Planning for the Historic Environment) and Policy B(BE).9 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

Page 50



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  7th December 2010 
 

 

 
2. The proposed development is likely to lead to pedestrian conflict at this 

busy thoroughfare which links Market Place with the Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre to the detriment of amenity and highway safety.  As such, the 
proposals would be contrary to National Planning Guidance contained 
within PPG.13  (Transport). 

 
 

Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Planning Application 2010/210/OUT - Former Dingleside Middle School, adjacent open space and garages to rear of Nos. 1 to 11 Auxerre Avenue, Woodrow North
	5 Planning Application 2010/253/FUL - Former Marlfield Farm First School, Redstone Close, Church Hill North
	6 Planning Application 2010/254/FUL - Land adjacent to First House, Lady Harriets Lane, Redditch
	7 Planning Application 2010/268/FUL - 12 Boultons Lane, Crabbs Cross
	8 Planning Application 2010/270/COU - Cafe Nero, 15-17 Evesham Walk, Town Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

7th December 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),   and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Kath Banks, Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Wanda King, Michael Braley 
(substituting for Councillor Brandon Clayton) and Malcolm Hall 
(substituting for Councillor Nigel Hicks) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Simon Chalk and Graham Vickery (public speakers) and 
Adam Griffin (in the public gallery) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain and A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

56. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Brandon Clayton, Nigel Hicks and Robin King. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bill Hartnett and Roger Hill declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in relation to Planning Application 
2010/253/FUL (Former Marlfield Farm First School, Redstone 
Close, Church Hill North, Redditch) as detailed separately at Minute 
60 below. Councillor Adam Griffin, in the public gallery, similarly 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, also as 
detailed separately at Minute 60. 
 
Councillor Chalk later declared a personal interest in respect of 
Planning Application 2010/254/FUL (Land adjacent to First House, 
Lady Harriet’s Lane, Redditch) in view of his close personal 
relationship to one of the speakers on that application, Councillor 
Simon Chalk. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
7th December 2010 

 
58. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th 
November 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

59. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/210/OUT - FORMER 
DINGLESIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL, ADJACENT OPEN SPACE AND 
GARAGES TO REAR OF NOS. 1 TO 11 AUXERRE AVENUE, 
WOODROW NORTH  
 
Outline Planning Application for Residential Development (Use 
Class C3) with all Matters Reserved 
Applicant: Worcestershire County Council 
 
Mr R Pugh and Councillor G Vickery, Objectors, Mr M Williams, 
Agent for the Applicant and Mr I Heather, Applicant addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 

Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

a) the applicant entering into a Section 106 planning 
obligation ensuring that at least 40% of the units are 
to be provided as affordable housing in perpetuity; 
the Borough Council and/or the County Council, as 
appropriate, are paid appropriate contributions in 
relation to the development for sports facilities, play 
areas and open space enhancement in the locality 
being provided and maintained; and 

 
b) the conditions and informatives summarised in the 

report and the following additional conditions: 
 

“7. The peripheral land along the northern edge of 
the site, to the south of Throckmorton Road, to 
be retained as open space, excluding that area 
of land at the rear of 1-11 Auxerre Avenue which 
is the subject of a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
7th December 2010 

 
8. The peripheral land along the southern and 

eastern edges of the site, adjacent to Woodrow 
North to be retained as open space. 

 
9. Mature trees and hedgerows to be identified and 

retained.” 
 
2.  in the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 30th January 2011, authority be delegated to 
Officers to: 

 
a) refuse the application on the basis that without the 

planning obligation the proposed development would 
be contrary to policy and therefore unacceptable 
owing to the resultant detrimental impacts it would 
cause to community infrastructure by a lack of 
provision for their improvements; and that at least 
40% of the dwellings could not be restricted to use 
for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements; and 

 
b) in the event of the applicant resubmitting the same or 

a very similar application with an acceptable and 
completed S106 legal agreement attached, authority 
be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions stated in this report and any subsequent 
update report and any conditions agreed at the 
determining Planning Committee meeting. 

 
60. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/253/FUL - FORMER 

MARLFIELD FARM FIRST SCHOOL, REDSTONE CLOSE, 
CHURCH HILL NORTH  
 
Proposed residential development consisting of 39 No. two bed, 16 
No. three bed, 3 No. four bed homes and 21 No. two bed flats 
Applicant: Accord Housing Association 
 
Ms Kelham and Councillor R Hill, Objectors and Mr P Rouse, Agent 
for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations,  
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 

Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
7th December 2010 

 
 

a) the applicant entering into a Section 106 planning 
obligation ensuring that 69 out of the 79 units are for 
the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity; the 
Council being paid appropriate contributions in 
relation to education (for the 10 units that would be 
for sale), and the development for pitches, play areas 
and open space provision in the locality being 
provided and maintained; 

 
b) the conditions and informatives summarised in the 

report and the following additional condition: 
 
“14. Details of wheel washing apparatus to be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to the development works 
commencing on site”; 

 
2) in the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 17th January 2011, authority be delegated to 
Officers to: 

 
b) refuse the application on the basis that, without the 

planning obligation, the proposed development 
would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable owing to the resultant detrimental 
impacts it would cause to community infrastructure 
by a lack of provision for their improvements; and 
that at least 40% of the dwellings could not be 
restricted to use for affordable housing in line with 
current policy requirements; and 

 
b) in the event of the applicant resubmitting the same or 

a very similar application with an acceptable and 
completed S106 legal agreement attached, authority 
be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions stated in this report and any subsequent 
update report and any conditions agreed at the 
determining Planning Committee meeting. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors Adam Griffin, Bill Hartnett and Roger Hill declared 
personal and prejudicial interests as all were Board Members of 
Redditch Cooperative Homes and additionally of Accord Housing 
Association (Councillor Hartnett) or were acting on behalf of 
residents of their Ward and so were exercising their right to speak 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
7th December 2010 

 
as a Ward member (Councillor Hill) and took no part in the debate 
or voting on this item). 
 

61. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/254/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 
FIRST HOUSE, LADY HARRIETS LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of a single detached two storey house 
Applicant: Mr S Walsh 
 
Councillor S Chalk, representing a number of local residents, 
Objector and Mr  P Walsh, Supporter, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as summarised in the report, 
with the exception of Condition 8 (Bat roost opportunities / bat 
boxes) which was deleted. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Michael Chalk declared a personal interest in view of his 
close personal relationship to one of the public speakers, Councillor 
Simon Chalk.) 
 

62. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/266/FUL - 12 BOULTONS LANE, 
CRABBS CROSS  
 
Conservatory to the rear of the dwelling 
Applicant: Mr Stanley Crumpton 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions summarised in the report and the following 
informative: 
 
“Reason for approval.” 
 
(It was noted that the Application Number included in the report had 
been erroneously given as 2010/268/FUL rather than 
2010/266/FUL) 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
7th December 2010 

 
63. PLANNING APPLICATION 2010/270/COU - CAFFE NERO, 15-17 

EVESHAM WALK, TOWN CENTRE  
 
Change of use of public highway to street café area 
Applicant: Nero Holdings Ltd. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed development is likely to lead to pedestrian 
conflict at this busy thoroughfare which links Market Place 
with the Kingfisher Shopping centre to the detriment of 
amenity and highway safety.  As such, the proposals would be 
contrary to National Planning Guidance contained within 
PPG.13 (Transport).” 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 9.05pm 


